

View the Future with You

Notice of Business Transfer of Machine Tool Service Business

April 2024

To whom it may concern:

We are pleased to announce you that Shibaura Machine Co., Ltd. will transfer the main business related to machine tool after-sales service to Shibaura Machine Engineering Co., Ltd.

The purpose of this transfer is to improve and strengthen the service system of the Shibaura Machine Group. Under the new structure of Shibaura Machine Engineering Corporation, we will continue to do our best to respond to your requests.

We thank you for your patience and understanding during this period of change and look forward to your continued patronage.

■Overview of Business Transfer

Support Start Date	May 1, 2024
Transfer Business	Machine tool service business (After-sales service)
Transfer Origin	SHIBAURA MACHINE CO., LTD
Transfer Destination	SHIBAURA MACHINE ENGINEERING CO., LTD.

■Overview of the company to which the business will be transferred

Trade name	SHIBAURA MACHINE ENGINEERING CO.,LTD.
Head Office Location	267-2, Nishi-sawada, Numazu-shi, Shizuoka-ken 410-0007, Japan
President	Katsuo Ito
Main Business	Plastics processing machines, Die casting machines, Other industrial
	machinery, and Development, Design, Manufacture, Sales, Maintenance,
	Repair, Remodeling, Installation of related equipment and peripherals.
Website	https://www.shibaura-machine.co.jp/smeg/
Amount of Capital	100,000,000yen
Organization Employees	Approx. 210people
Shareholders	SHIBAURA MACHINE CO., LTD (100%)

■Note

- This transfer is of the machine tool service business only, and there will be no change in the manufacture, sales and other businesses of machine tools.
- The business transfer will not affect the machine tool service structure, but there will be some changes in the organization and names of offices.
- If you have any questions, please contact our service office.

Sincerely,

Yoshikazu Tomita / Managing Executive Officer, General Manager of Machine Tools Company SHIBAURA MACHINE CO., LTD

1-120, Komakado, Gotembsa-shi, Shizuoka-ken, Japan

Katsuo Ito / President SHIBAURA MACHINE ENGINEERING CO., LTD. 267-2, Nishi-sawada, Numazu-shi, Shizuoka-ken, Japan